
ADDENDUM NO. 6 1 of 1  
January 16, 2020 

January 16, 2020 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ADDENDUM NO. 6, IFB Y20-724-RM 

ORANGE COUNTY LANDFILL CELL 11 BAY 17-19 EXPANSION 

BID OPENING DATE: January 21, 2020 at 2:00 P.M. 

 

This addendum hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced above. The following 

items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to and shall take precedence over 

the original documents. Underlining indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 

A. The Opening date remains January 21, 2020 

B. The following are questions/responses/clarifications: 

Question 1: We are trying to get some clarification on the specs for the Orange County FL Cell 11 Bay 

17-19 Expansion project. Specifically, we are needing clarification on Tensile Strength requirement of the 

Geonet component. The specified values for the Geonet Tensile Strength appear to be too high, regardless 

of the test method used. Can you tell us how these requirements were determined, and any relevant 

paperwork that may be associated with these requirements? Also, to confirm, these requirements are for 

Geonet, not Geocomposite, correct? 

Response: The strength criterium is for the geonet component of the geocomposite. See revisions to 

Section 33 46 23 19, Composite Drainage Net Table 33 46 23.19-1. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

1. Section 33 46 23 19, Composite Drainage Net Table 33 46 23.19-1 

Change Geonet Tensile Strength Method and Tensile Strength Value to the following: 

Tensile Strength Test Method  Tensile Strength Value (ppi) 

   ASTM D5035    Not Applicable 

ASTM D4595    Not Applicable 

ASTM D7179    100 lb/in 

 

C. All other term and conditions of the IFB remain the same. 
 

 The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the applicable 
section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information on the 
addendum.  Either form of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later 
than the date and time for receipt of the bid. 

 
Receipt acknowledged by: 
 
______________________________________  _______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
______________________________________  
Title 
 
______________________________________  
Name of Firm 

 


